## 505929544 02/21/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5976262

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BLUE BELT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	12/05/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62428427
Application Number:	16066939
Application Number:	16742290
PCT Number:	US2017063901

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:docketingpgh@pepperlaw.comCorrespondent Name:PEPPER HAMILTON, LLP

Address Line 1: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 300

Address Line 2: UNION TRUST BUILDING

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-4429

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	105209.11900/01/ 02/11
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTONELLE M. PICCIRILLI
SIGNATURE:	/Antonelle M. Piccirilli/
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment BBT to SNI#page1.tif source=Assignment BBT to SNI#page2.tif source=Assignment BBT to SNI#page3.tif

PATENT 505929544 REEL: 051890 FRAME: 0904

#### ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN ORGANIZATIONS

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Appendix A, attached hereto, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents sells, assigns, and sets over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America and all foreign countries, the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents and Patent Applications, including the right to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said applications, and the right to claim the priority date of said Patent Applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents prepared and executed by Assignors on even date herewith, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain Letters Patent therefor, and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to the said Assignee in accordance with this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 051890 FRAME: 0905

Assignor
Blue Belt Technologies, Inc.
BY: Bladley & Canu
Typed Name and Title: Bradley Cannon, Vice President
Assignee
Smith & Nephew, Inc.
BY: Carly O'Come
Typed Name and Title: Catheryn O'Rourke, Secretary

# Schedule A

62/428,427 PT-4992-US-PSP PCT/US2017/063901 PT-4992-WO-PCT 201780074217.9 PT-4992-CN-PCT	November 30, 2016  November 30, 2017  November 30, 2017
PT-4992-WO-PCT 201780074217.9	
	November 30, 2017
17817558.4 PT-4992-EP-EPT	November 30, 2017
16/066,939 PT-4992-US-PCT	November 30, 2017
62/446,651 PT-5002-US-PSP	January 16, 2017
62/552,606 PT-5088-US-PSP	August 31, 2017
62/552,645 PT-5087-US-PSP	August 31, 2017
62/565,860 PT-5112-US-PSP	September 29, 2017
	PT-4992-EP-EPT  16/066,939 PT-4992-US-PCT  62/446,651 PT-5002-US-PSP  62/552,606 PT-5088-US-PSP  62/552,645 PT-5087-US-PSP  62/565,860

PATENT REEL: 051890 FRAME: 0907